

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

PRISON LEGAL NEWS, DANIEL  
DENVER, PHILADELPHIA CITY  
PAPER, CHRISTOPHER MORAFF,  
PENNSYLVANIA PRISON SOCIETY,  
SOLITARY WATCH, PROFESSOR  
REGINA AUSTIN, STEVEN  
BLACKBURN, WAYNE JACOBS,  
EDWIN DESAMOUR, and WILLIAM  
COBB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN KANE, in her capacity as  
Attorney General of Pennsylvania, and  
R. SETH WILLIAMS, in his capacity as  
District Attorney of Philadelphia County,

Defendants.

---

CIVIL ACTION

No. 15-0045

**PLN PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLN  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	PLN PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE .....	1
A.	PLN Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims.....	1
1.	The Threat of the Silencing Act’s Enforcement Constitutes Injury in Fact.....	2
2.	PLN Plaintiffs Satisfy Article III Standing’s Causation and Redressability Requirements, Too. ....	10
B.	PLN Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe. ....	11
II.	THE <i>MONELL</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT WARRANT DISMISSAL AS TO DEFENDANT WILLIAMS.....	14
III.	PLN PLAINTIFFS HAVE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS, THUS SATISFYING THE FIRST PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION REQUIREMENT. ....	17
A.	The Silencing Act is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	17
B.	The Silencing Act Is an Unconstitutional Content-Based Speech Regulation. ....	19
C.	The Silencing Act Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	22
D.	The Silencing Act Unconstitutionally Authorizes Prior Restraints.....	23
IV.	PLN PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER THREE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS, TOO.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Alexander v. United States*, 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....24

*Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union*, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....2, 5, 7

*Carter v. City of Phila.*, 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....8

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....20

*Coleman v. Kaye*, 87 F.3d 1491 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 15

*Constitution Party v. Aichele*, 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....3, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14

*Cramp v. Bd. of Public Instruction*, 368 U.S. 278 (1961) ..... 18

*DeJohn v. Temple Univ.*, 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....23

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....24

*FOCUS v. Colville*, 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996).....9

*Free Speech, LLC v. City of Phila.*, 884 A.2d 966 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) .....20, 23, 21

*Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Saccone*, 894 F. Supp. 2d 573 (M.D. Pa. 2012) ..... 11

*Goudy-Bachman v. Health & Human Servs.*, 764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011) .....3, 6

*Gov’t of V.I. v. Vanterpool*, 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014).....23

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....2, 5, 20

*L.A. County v. Humphries*, 562 U.S. 29 (2010)..... 14

*Miller v. Mitchell*, 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 16, 24

*N.N. v. Tunkhannock Area Sch. Dist.*, 801 F. Supp. 2d 312 (M.D. Pa. 2011)...15, 16

*Peachlum v. City of York*, 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) .....7, 12, 13

*Planned Parenthood v. Farmer*, 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000).....3, 5

*Presbytery of N.J. Florio*, 40 F. 3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) .....11, 12, 13

*Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.*, 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....20, 23

*SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Commonwealth*, 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014).....23

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....20

*Stanley v. Georgia*, 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....9

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....2

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 14

*Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co.*, 412 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1979) .....19

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....22

*United States v. Wecht*, 484 F.3d 194 (2007) .....9

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Counsel*, 425 U.S. 748  
(1976).....9

*Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.*, 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....23

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....3, 4, 5, 6

*Zubik v. Sebelius*, 911 F. Supp. 2d 314 (W.D. Pa. 2012) .....13
